

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO

**IA No. 2 OF 2025
IN
CMA NO: 524 OF 2025**

Between:

M/s. Santosh Dhaba Exclusive, A partnership firm, Represented by its Partner Sri. Manoj Kumar Sankhla, S/o. Sitaram Sankhla, Aged about 46 years, Occ. Partner, O/o. 4-1-364, Reddy Hostel Road, Hanuman Tekdi, Abids, Hyderabad-500 001.

...Petitioner/Appellant
(Appellant in CMA 524 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. M/s. The Santosh Original, Rep by its Prop. Vinod Kumar Bhati, Plot No. 11, AR Residency, Flat No. 302, Shobhana Colony, West Marredpally, Secunderabad, Hyd-500 026.
2. M/s. New Santosh Dhaba I, Rep by. Naresh Kumar Sankhla O/o Plot no. 15-8-234/5, First Floor, Near Vande Mataram School, Goshamahahal, Begum Bazaar
3. M/s. Santosh Dhaba The Original, Rep by. Anand Sankhla O/o 15-8-295/23, Near Vande Mataram School Goshamahahal, Begum Bazaar
4. M/s. Santosh Dhaba Jashan, Rep by Dinesh Sankhla O/O 4-1-969/970, Ahuja Estate Lane, Opp. By Santosh Sapna Theatre, Abids, Hyderabad.
5. M/s. New Santosh Dhaba III, Rep by Suresh Kumar Sankhla, o/o 4-1-969/970, Ahuja Estate Lane, Opp. By Santosh Sapna Theatre, Abids, Hyderabad.
6. M/s. Santosh Dhaba The Original, Rep by Sandeep Bhati, O/o Pillar No. 117, Attapur, Hyderabad
7. M/s. New Santosh Dhaba II, Rep by Vinod Kumar Bhati, O/o 2-2-57/20, Pan Bazaar, Opp. Jain Mandir, MG Road, Secunderabad.

...Respondents/Respondents/Defendants
(Respondents in-do-)

**Counsel for the Petitioner : Sri AGARWAL ABHISHEK
Counsel for the Respondent No. 1: Sri VENKATA RAMANA P
Counsel for the Respondent No. 2: Ms. RVR ASSOCIATES**

Counsel for the Respondent Nos. 3 AND 6: Sri ANAND KUMAR KAPOOR
Counsel for the Respondent Nos. 4 AND 5: Sri R A ACHUTHANAND
Counsel for the Respondent No. 7 : Sri PARAMPALLY SHAMANTHAK
HANDE

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to SUSPEND the operation of the Order dated 23.12.2025 passed in IA No. 1681 of 2025 in O.S. No. 489 of 2025 on the file of the XI Addl. Chief Judge, City Civil Court, at Hyderabad, pending disposal of CMA No. 524 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 24.02.2026 and 02.04.2026 made herein and the arguments of the above mentioned counsels.

ORDER

Post on 13.04.2026 at 2.15 PM

Interim order granted earlier is extended till 13.04.2026.

Sd/- K.BHAVANI SWAMY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The XI Addl. Chief Judge, City Civil Court, at Hyderabad.
2. One CC to SRI. AGARWAL ABHISHEK Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RRN, J

DATED: 10.04.2026

LIST ON 13.04.2026 AT 2.15 PM

ORDER

I.A.No.2 of 2025
IN
CMA.No.524 of 2025



EXTENSION OF INTERIM SUSPENSION